

SC No. 22/25
DRI VS. LALRAMNGHAKI

10.02.2025

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI.

Accused produced from JC with Sh. RK Gupta, Ld.
DC/LADC.

Heard. Record perused.

As per the complaint, on 13.07.2024 accused Lalramnghaki arrived at IGI Airport, New Delhi from Addis Ababa by Ethiopian Airlines flight No. ET 688 dated 12.07.2024, scheduled to reach India on 13.07.2024 where she was intercepted by the officers of DRI and on search 06 packets were recovered from her checked in baggage concealed in upper and lower hard cover of three books containing white colour lump and powdery substance, weighing 1960.6 gms (gross weight, including the weight of polythene pouches, as per proceedings u/s 52A NDPS Act) found to be cocaine hydrochloride, which she imported into India illegally. In view of the same, prima facie offence u/s 21(c) and 23 NDPS Act is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/s 21(c) and 23 NDPS Act framed against the accused to which she pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List on 06.05.2025 for PE.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/10.02.2025