

10.03.2026

**This is an application under Section 482 Cr.PC/483 of BNSS for modification of regular interim bail order dated 27.01.2026, filed on behalf of applicant/accused.**

**Present:** Sh. R.K. Gupta, Ld. DCLADC for applicant/accused.  
Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.

Reply to the aforesaid application filed by the IO.

Ld. SPP for DRI stated at bar that they had verified the address of applicant/accused.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. SPP for DRI at bar and since the credentials of the applicant/accused have been verified and considering the fact that despite being released on interim bail vide order dated 27.01.2026, the applicant/accused is not in a position to furnish surety bond, the application at hand is disposed off as allowed with the modification in the bail order dated 27.01.2026 to the extent that the applicant be released on furnished of personal bond only in terms of the bail order along with all her permanent addresses to this court.

Accordingly, the aforesaid application is disposed off.

At request, copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. SPP for DRI and Ld. DCLADC for applicant. Copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent as well as to DLSA, South.

(Ajay Garg)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/10.03.2026